

This instrument prepared by: Jeff G. Underwood, Attorney Sirote & Permutt P.C. 2311 Highland Avenue South Birmingham, Alabama 35205 Send Tax Notice to:
Aaron S. Gunn
Orlanthia R. Gunn
3090 Highway 51
Wilsowille, AL 35188

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

SHELBY COUNTY

That in consideration of Three hundred sixty-one thousand nine hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$361,900.00) to the undersigned Grantor, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, by National Default REO Services, a Delaware Limited Liability Company dba First American Asset Closing Services, as Attorney in Fact, (herein referred to as Grantor) in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Aaron S. Gunn, and Orlanthia R. Gunn, (herein referred to as Grantees), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 2, according to the map and survey of Yellow Leaf Estates, as recorded in Map Book 21, Page 56 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama. Together with the right to use the Drive Easement at the Northwest corner which is situated on Lot 1 of said Yellow Leaf Estates, as shown on survey of Yellow Leaf Estates and recorded in Map Book 21, Page 56, in the Probate Office.

## Subject to:

- 1) Any item disclosed on that certain policy of title insurance obtained in connection with this transaction.
- 2) Ad valorem Taxes for the current tax year, which Grantees herein assume and agree to pay.
- Easement/right-of-way to Alabama Power Company as recorded in Instrument Number 20080616000243050 and Instrument Number 1997-07339.
- Rights of other to use Drive Easement which crosses Lot 1, as shown by recorded plat in Map Book 21, page 56.
- Restrictive Covenants and Grant of Land Easement for Underground facilities to Alabama Power Company as recorded in Instrument Number 1999-12018.
- Restrictions, limitations and conditions as set out in Map Book 21, Page 56.
- 7) Restrictions as shown on recorded plat.
- All outstanding rights of redemption in favor of all persons entitled to redeem the property from that certain mortgage foreclosure sale evidenced by mortgage foreclosure deed recorded in Inst. No. 20120920000358670, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

\$ 361,900.00 of the above consideration was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

This property is sold as is and grantor only warrants title from the time grantor obtained title until the date grantor conveys its interest in the aforesaid property to the grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, forever.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2013. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation By, Authorized Signer National Default REO Services, a Delaware Limited Liability Company dba First American Asset Closing Services ("FAACS") Justin Jung As Attorney in Fact STATE OF TCXA' COUNTY OF 1) allas I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Justin Jung \_\_\_, whose name as \_\_\_\_\_\_ of Authorized Signer National Default REO Services, a Delaware Limited Liability Company dba First American Asset Closing Services ("FAACS"), as Attorney in Fact for Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, a corporation, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said Corporation, action in its capacity as Attorney in Fact as aforesaid. Given under my hand and official seal, this the  $\frac{22}{100}$  day of May, 2013.

NOTARY PUBLIC

AFFIX SEAL

My Commission expires:

1010554 2012-002577 MARLON BROWN

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires

September 16, 2014

20130715000286260 2/3 \$19.00 20130715000286260 2/3 \$19.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/15/2013 11:54:50 AM FILED/CERT





## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document mu.	st be filed in acco	rdance with <u>C</u>	ode of Alabama 19	75 § 40-2	2-1
Grantor's Name:	Federal Home Loan	Mortgage Corp.	• Grantee's Name:	Aaron S.	Gm
	<del></del>				R. Gm
Mailing Address:	5000 Plano Parkwar Carrollton, TX 7	<u>Y</u> 5010	Mailing Address	3880 Blue Wilsonvil	springs Road le, AL 35186
Property Address:	3090 Highway 51 Wilsonville, AL 39	5188			
Date of Sale:	7/10/13	OR Actual Va	se Price: \$_ <b>361,900.</b> slue: \$s  Solution		
The Purchase Price documentary evider				ied in the	following
□Bill of Sale	Sales Contract	□Closing State	ement []Apprais	al 🗆Ot	ner
If the conveyance dreferenced above, the				the require	d information
		INSTRUC	ΓΙΟΝS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Grantor's name and ma their current mailing ad		le the name of the	person or persons coi	iveying inte	rest to property and
Grantee's name and ma being conveyed.	iling address - provid	le the name of the	e person or persons to	whom intere	st to property is
Property Address - the	physical address of th	ne property being	conveyed, if available	<b>.</b>	·
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property is conveyed.					
Total Purchase Price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.					
Actual Value - if the proconveyed by the instruction appraiser or the assessed	ment offered for recor	d. This may be e	•	•	<del></del>
If no proof is provided use valuation, of the proferry for property tax purpos (h).	operty as determined	by the local offic	ial charged with the re	sponsibility	of valuing property
Date: 7-10-13		Print Name:_	Agron S. Gun	<u> </u>	· .
		Signature:	Grantee Own	ner 🗆 🗀 A.	gent
□Unattested			•	; ;	
	(Verified b	y)	-		
				715000286266	3/3 \$19.00

20130715000286260 3/3 \$19.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/15/2013 11:54:50 AM FILED/CERT